There is no requirement for Security Officers to be on call during 
unpaid breaks. 

SICK LEAVE AND VACATION ENTITLEMENTS: 

Sick leave entitlements are based on one and one-quarter (1-1/4) days per month and 
converted to hours [e.g. fifteen (15) days per annum x seven and one-half (7-1/2) hours 
per day = one hundred twelve and one-half (112-1/2) hours per annum]. 

Vacation entitlement is based on years of service as per Article 22.02, and converted to 
hours [e.g. twenty (20) days per annum x seven and one-half (7-/12) hours per day = one 
hundred and fifty (150) hours per annum].

[...]

is no requirement for Mechanical Shift Engineers to be on call during unpaid breaks. 

SICK LEAVE AND VACATION ENTITLEMENTS: 

Sick leave entitlements are based on one and one-quarter (1-1/4) days per month and 
converted to hours [e.g. fifteen (15) days per annum x seven and one-half (7-1/2) hours 
per day = one hundred twelve and one-half (112-1/2) hours per annum]. 

Vacation entitlement is based on years of service as per Article 22.02, and converted to 
hours [e.g. twenty (20) days per annum x seven and one-half (7-/12) hours per day = one 
hundred and fifty (150) hours per annum].

[...]

the Section Head must deny a request for TOIL the employee will be provided with 
written reasons for the denial. 

19.02 In January of each year, the University shall review the accumulated banked overtime for 

individual employees and shall have the option of paying out all or a portion of the hours 
in excess of one hundred and twenty-five (125), subject to operational requirements. 

19.03 For the purpose of computing the hourly rates for monthly rated employees, the monthly 

salary rate shall be divided by one hundred and sixty-three (163), this being the average 
number of hours worked per month, and multiplied by the overtime rates. 

19.04 The University shall endeavor to equalize overtime opportunities amongst employees. 

19.05 The University shall endeavor to keep overtime to a minimum and to meet requirements